effective for the current financial period beginning 1 April 2018. None of these is expected to have a

significant effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group except for the following:

MFRS 1:   First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

MFRS 9:   Financial Instruments

MFRS 15:   Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 123:   Borrowings Costs

The financial impact to the interim financial statements of the Group arising from the adoption of MFRS 15

and MFRS 123 are shown below:

8

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income

 Individual Quarter

As previously

reported

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 15

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 123

Restated

 31.03.2018 31.03.2018 31.03.2018 31.03.2018
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 16,982   1,751 -   18,733

Cost of sales (15,840) 50 831   (14,959)

Gross profit 1,142 1,801 831 3,774

Operating expenses (11,769) - 4   (11,765)

Other operating income 1,164 - -   1,164

Results from operating

activities
(9,463) 1,801 835   (6,827)

Share of loss of equity accounted investees,

net of tax

- associates   (20) - -   (20)

- joint ventures   (405) - -   (405)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (9,888) 1,801 835   (7,252)

Net finance costs (576) - (909)   (1,485)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (10,464) 1,801 (74)   (8,737)

Tax expense 3,041 (75) (845)   2,121

(Loss)/Profit for the period (7,423) 1,726 (919)   (6,616)

Total comprehensive (expenses)/

income for the period (7,423) 1,726 (919) (6,616)

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company (7,422) 1,726 (919) (6,615)

Non-controlling interests (1) - - (1)

 (7,423) 1,726 (919) (6,616)

Earnings per share attributable to the

owners of the Company:

Basic (sen)  (1.51) 0.35 (0.19) (1.35)

9

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive income

 Cumulative Period

As previously

reported

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 15

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 123

Restated

 31.03.2018 31.03.2018 31.03.2018 31.03.2018
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 237,810 263 - 238,073

Cost of sales (181,509) (1,483) 6,160 (176,832)

Gross profit 56,301 (1,220) 6,160 61,241

Operating expenses (50,898) 1,533 (1,413) (50,778)

Other operating income 6,706 - - 6,706

Results from operating

activities
12,109 313 4,747 17,169

Share of (loss)/profit of equity accounted

investees, net of tax

- associates   (231) - -   (231)

- joint ventures   8,132  - -   8,132

Profit before tax 20,010 313 4,747 25,070

Net finance costs (2,784) - (1,227) (4,011)

Profit before tax 17,226 313 3,520 21,059

Tax expense   (6,694) (75) (845) (7,614)

Profit for the period 10,532 238 2,675 13,445

Total comprehensive income

 for the period 10,532 238 2,675 13,445

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 10,534 238 2,675 13,447

Non-controlling interests (2) - - (2)

 10,532 238 2,675 13,445

Earnings per share attributable to the

owners of the Company:

Basic (sen)  2.15 0.05 0.55 2.74

10

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position (extract)

 31 March 2017

Previously

stated under

FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 15

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 123

Restated

under

MFRSs

Assets  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment   37,763   -   -   37,763

Investment properties   15,350   -   -   15,350

Intangible assets   -   -   -   -

Investment in associates   3,029   -   -   3,029

Investment in joint ventures   144,026   -   -   144,026

Deferred tax assets   7,211  789 4,576   12,576

Total non-current assets   207,379  789 4,576 212,744

Inventories - property development costs   177,294  14,845   (24,859)   167,280

Inventories - completed properties & others   113,850   -   (6,857)   106,993

Trade and other receivables   183,953   (28,187)   -   155,766

Contract assets   -   23,739   -   23,739

Contract costs   -   13,894   -   13,894

Current tax assets   1,327   -   -   1,327

Short term investments   55,074   -   -   55,074

Cash and bank balances   57,909   -   -   57,909

   589,407  24,291   (31,716) 581,982

Assets classified as held for sale   5,469  -  -   5,469

Total current assets   594,876  24,291   (31,716) 587,451

Total assets   802,255  25,080   (27,140)   800,195

Equity

Share capital   226,440   -   -   226,440

Warrant reserve   -   -   -   -

Retained earnings   218,337  (2,497)   (27,140) 188,700

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
   444,777  (2,497)   (27,140)   415,140

Non-controlling interests   (251) -  -   (251)

Total equity   444,526  (2,497)   (27,140) 414,889

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings   90,339   -   -   90,339

Deferred tax liabilities   6,054   -   -   6,054

Total non-current liabilities   96,393   -   -   96,393

Loans and borrowings   79,024   -   -   79,024

Trade and other payables   177,120   (13,701)   -   163,419

Contract liabilities   -   41,278   -   41,278

Current tax liabilities   5,192   -   -   5,192

Total current liabilities   261,336  27,577   -   288,913

Total liabilities   357,729  27,577   -   385,306

Total equity and liabilities   802,255  25,080 (27,140) 800,195

11

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

Reconciliation of statements of financial position (extract)

 31 March 2018

Previously

stated under

FRS

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 15

Effect on

adoption of

MFRS 123

Restated

under

MFRSs

Assets  RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Property, plant and equipment   37,200   -   -   37,200

Investment properties   15,241   -   -   15,241

Intangible assets   3,686   -   -   3,686

Investment in associates   612   -   -   612

Investment in joint ventures   156,826   -   -   156,826

Deferred tax assets   5,824  742 3,703 10,269

Total non-current assets   219,389  742 3,703   223,834

Inventories - property development costs   146,924  10,235   (19,462) 137,697

Inventories - completed properties & others   109,277   -   (8,617)   100,660

Trade and other receivables   175,351   (30,545)   -   144,806

Contract assets   -   8,062   -   8,062

Contract costs   -   9,158   -   9,158

Current tax assets   4,188   -   -   4,188

Short term investments   62,783   -   -   62,783

Cash and bank balances   21,157   -   -   21,157

   519,680  (3,090)   (28,079) 488,511

Assets classified as held for sale  -  -  -   -

Total current assets   519,680  (3,090)   (28,079) 488,511

Total assets   739,069  (2,348)   (24,376) 712,345

Equity

Share capital   226,440   -   -   226,440

Warrant reserve   -   -   -   -

Retained earnings   228,871  (2,348)   (24,376) 202,147

Equity attributable to owners of the

Company
   455,311  (2,348)   (24,376) 428,587

Non-controlling interests   (253)   -   -   (253)

Total equity   455,058  (2,348)   (24,376) 428,334

Liabilities

Loans and borrowings   44,697   -   -   44,697

Deferred tax liabilities   4,726   -   -   4,726

Total non-current liabilities   49,423   -   -   49,423

Loans and borrowings   93,810   -   -   93,810

Trade and other payables   139,560   -   -   139,560

Contract liabilities   -   -   -   -

Current tax liabilities   1,218   -   -   1,218

Total current liabilities   234,588   -   -   234,588

Total liabilities   284,011   -   -   284,011

Total equity and liabilities   739,069  (2,348)   (24,376) 712,345

12

IVORY PROPERTIES GROUP BERHAD (673211–M)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL

REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING (Cont’d)

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following are new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by the MASB

but have not been early adopted by the Group:

MFRS 16   Leases

MFRS 17   Contracts

IC Interpretation 23   Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments